

DANIEL MEEK  
Oregon Bar No. 791242  
10266 S.W. Lancaster Road  
Portland, OR 97219  
Telephone: 503-293-9021  
[dan@meeek.net](mailto:dan@meeek.net)

Of Attorneys for Plaintiffs:

PEOPLE NOT POLITICIANS OREGON,  
COMMON CAUSE, LEAGUE OF WOMEN  
VOTERS OF OREGON, NAACP OF  
EUGENE/SPRINGFIELD,  
INDEPENDENT PARTY OF OREGON, and  
C. NORMAN TURRILL

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON**

PEOPLE NOT POLITICIANS OREGON;  
COMMON CAUSE; LEAGUE OF WOMEN  
VOTERS OF OREGON; NAACP OF  
EUGENE/SPRINGFIELD; INDEPENDENT  
PARTY OF OREGON; C. NORMAN  
TURRILL,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEVERLY CLARNO, Oregon Secretary of  
State,

Defendants.

Case No. 6:20-cv-01053-MC

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	5
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	6
A. Plaintiffs attempted to qualify a redistricting reform initiative for the November 2020 ballot.....	6
B. COVID-19 and resulting social-distancing restrictions fundamentally undermined Plaintiffs’ capacity to collect signatures. ....	7
C. This Court granted Plaintiffs preliminary injunctive relief and Plaintiffs fulfilled the requirements set by that order to place IP 57 on the November 2020 ballot. ....	8
D. Defendant used stay requests to run the clock on injunctive relief and prevented the full adjudication of Plaintiffs’ claims before the November 2020 election.....	9
E. Plaintiffs have started work to qualify a 2022 ballot initiative in the midst of the ongoing pandemic. ....	10
III. ARGUMENT .....	11
A. Defendant cannot demonstrate on undisputed facts that Plaintiffs’ claim for declaratory relief is moot. ....	11
B. Plaintiffs’ claims are not moot.....	13
1. Plaintiffs’ claims are likely to continue to evade review given the short time frame to fully litigate the merits before an election occurs. ....	15
2. There is a reasonable expectation that the issue presented in this case will recur. ....	18
3. The declaratory relief Plaintiffs seek is a straightforward adjudication of their First Amendment claims.....	21
C. The Eleventh Amendment does not bar adjudication of Plaintiffs’ claim for declaratory relief.....	22
IV. CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska Ctr. For the Env't v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> 189 F. 3d 851 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Alaska Right to Life Comm. v. Miles,</i> 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Nev. v. Lomax,</i> 471 F. 3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>America W. Airlines, Inc. v. GPA Group, Ltd.,</i> 877 F.2d 793 (9th Cir.1989) .....	12
<i>Clarno v. People Not Politicians Or.,</i> 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020) .....	9, 10, 17
<i>Cook Inlet Treaty Tribes v. Shalala,</i> 166 F. 3d 986 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	13
<i>Farr v. United States,</i> 990 F.2d 451 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life,</i> 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.,</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	13
<i>Green v. Mansour,</i> 474 U.S. 64 (1985) .....	23
<i>Greenpeace Action v. Franklin,</i> 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir.1992) .....	13
<i>Hum. Life of Washington Inc. v. Brumsickle,</i> 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Meyer v. Grant,</i> 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	21
<i>Murphy v. Hunt,</i> 455 U.S. 478 (1982) .....	13, 18

*Padilla v. Lever*,  
 463 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2006) .....*passim*

*People Not Politicians Or. v. Clarno*,  
 826 F. App’x 581 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 9, 10, 17, 18

*People Not Politicians Or. v. Clarno*,  
 No. 20-35630 (9th Cir. July 23, 2020) .....9

*Porter v. Jones*,  
 319 F. 3d 483 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 13, 22

*Reich v. Local 396, Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters*,  
 97 F.3d 1269 (9th Cir. 1996) ..... 13

*Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer*,  
 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 11

*Spencer v. Kemna*,  
 523 U.S. 1 (1998)..... 13

*Sun Valley Gasoline, Inc. v. Ernst Enter., Inc.*,  
 711 F.2d 138 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 11

*Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Proj. v. Shelley*,  
 344 F. 3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 17

*Trentacosta v. Frontier Pac. Aircraft Indus., Inc.*,  
 813 F.2d 1553 ..... 11

*Wells Fargo & Co. v. Wells Fargo Express Co.*,  
 556 F.2d 406 (9th Cir.1977) ..... 12

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. App. P. 8..... 17

Or. Const. art. IV, § 1.....6
